repurchase shares of our common stock. Any net proceeds from this offering not used to repurchase common stock will be
used for general corporate purposes.

   On September 18, 2018, the Corporation's Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $200 million of our
common stock. This repurchase authorization is in addition to the previously authorized repurchases. There remains
approximately $39 million under the previous authorizations, such that there is now approximately $239 million
authorized in the aggregate. Repurchases under such authorizations are subject to regulatory limitations and may occur
from time to time in open market purchases, block transactions, private transactions, accelerated share repurchases, or
similar facilities.

S-16

Page 28 of 118

9/25/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/7789/000104746918006309/a2236745z424b5.htm

Table of Contents

Capitalization

   The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, our capitalization as of June 30, 2018 on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to this offering. You should read the following table together with our consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-17

As of June 30, 2018

Actual

As Adjusted for

Depositary Share

Issuance

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Noninterest-bearing demand deposits $ 5,341,361 $ 5,341,361
Interest-bearing deposits 18,474,953 18,474,953
Total deposits 23,816,314 23,816,314
Short-term funding 626,524 626,524
Long-term funding 4,925,476 4,925,476
Trading liabilities 131,612 131,612
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 382,476 382,476
Total liabilities $ 29,882,403 $ 29,882,403
Stockholders' equity
Preferred equity $ 159,401 $ 256,729
Common stock 1,751 1,751
Surplus 1,828,965 1,828,965
Retained earnings 1,920,579 1,920,579
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (119,888) (119,888)
Treasury stock, cost (20,564) (20,564)

Total stockholders' equity $ 3,770,244 $ 3,867,572
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 33,652,647 $ 33,749,975

Capital Adequacy

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 10.51% 10.51%
Tier 1 capital ratio 11.17% 11.57%
Total capital ratio 13.36% 13.76%
Tier 1 leverage ratio 8.32% 8.62%

Page 29 of 118

9/25/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/7789/000104746918006309/a2236745z424b5.htm

Table of Contents

Description of Series E Preferred Stock

The depositary will be the sole holder of the 5.875% Non-Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series E, with a

liquidation preference of $1,000 per share (equivalent to $25 per depositary share) (the "Series E Preferred Stock" or the

"Shares"), as described under "Description of Depositary Shares" below, and all references in this prospectus supplement

to the holders of the Shares shall mean the depositary. However, the holders of the depositary shares representing the